
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Appointment of Vice-Chair   
   
  To appoint a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 2024-25 municipal year. 

    
3        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 29th April 2024 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
4       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of 
the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
 Planning Applications for Decision   

 
 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
[...]
ing, electric vehicle 
charging points, service yards, 
landscaping and boundary 
treatments. 

  

     
7       A7 22/00186/FUL Lancaster Business Park, 

Cottam's Farm, Caton Road, 
Quernmore 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
38) 

     
  Erection of coffee shop (Use Class 

E) with associated drive-thru, 
erection of two commercial units 
with associated access, car parking, 
electric vehicle charging points, 
substation, power cabinet and 
landscaping. 

  

     
     
      

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R7AX8LIZG4900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R7AXBYIZG4A00


 

      
8       A8 24/00203/FUL Middleton Clean Energy Plant, 

Middleton Road, Heysham 
Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 39 - 
43) 

     
  Proposal Installation of a 99.95MW 

battery storage facility including 2m 
security fence, battery units, cabling 
and creation of attenuation ponds 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning permission 
22/00358/VCN to amend layout and 
details of equipment). 

  

     
9       A9 24/00214/VCN Land To The South Of Middleton 

Clean Energy Plant, Middleton 
Road, Middleton 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 44 - 
48) 

     
  Erection of a substation compound 

comprising of a transformer, HV 
equipment, switchgear control room, 
welfare cabin and DNO substation 
building with associated boundary 
fencing, access road and column 
mounted CCTV cameras (pursuant 
to the variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 22/00668/FUL 
to amend layout and details of 
equipment). 

  

     
10       A10 24/00215/VCN Land To The South Of Middleton 

Clean Energy Plant, Middleton 
Road, Middleton 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 49 - 
53) 

     
  Construction of 100 MWh energy 

storage facility with associated 
boundary fencing, access road and 
column mounted CCTV cameras 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning permission 
22/00839/FUL to amend layout and 
details of equipment). 

  

     
11       A11 24/00243/CU 27 Longlands Crescent, Heysham Heysham 

Central Ward 
(Pages 54 - 
58) 

  Change of use of dwelling (C3) to a 
residential care home for children 
(C2). 

  

      
12       Appointment to the Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee 
 

To appoint a Planning Regulatory Committee representative to the Crook O’Lune 
Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal year 2024-25. 

 
13       Delegated List (Pages 59 - 67) 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S9415BIZI6X00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S97NOMIZI7X00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S97NOWIZI7Y00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S9KDZRIZIB800


 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, 

Claire Cozler, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, 
Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Phil Bradley 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute) and Paul Newton (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15th May 2024.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 21 
22/00185/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/00185/FUL 

Proposal 

Erection of six buildings comprising of 10 units for general industrial or 
storage and distribution uses (Use Classes B2 and B8), with 
associated infrastructure, attenuation pond, access, parking, electric 
vehicle charging points, service yards, landscaping and boundary 
treatments 

Application site Lancaster Business Park Cottams Farm, Caton Road, Quernmore 

Applicant Derwent Development Management Ltd 

Agent Mr Vincent Ryan 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman  

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve (S106)  
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Lancaster Business Park is located approximately 2.5km northeast of the city centre occupying a 

prominent gateway location into the city.  The site is accessed off Caton Road (A589) around 500 
metres west of Junction 34 of the M6 motorway. Caton Road provides the main vehicular route into 
the city from the strategic road network (SRN) and is served by regular half-hourly bus services. 
Caton Road borders the business park to the north with Caton Road Industrial Estate and the 
Holiday Inn complex opposite.  A small cluster of residential properties (Lune Valley Estate) abuts 
the business park on its western boundary.  Areas of woodland and semi natural greenspace occupy 
land to the south of the site.  This area combines several important designations including an Open 
Countryside designation, a local landscape designation (Urban Setting Landscape) and an 
Environmentally Important Area encompassing Long Bank Wood (Ancient Woodland) as a Biological 
Heritage Site.  These designations sit within a larger area of protected open space, which includes 
Lansil Golf course.  
 

1.2 The application site comprises a site area of approximately 5 hectares split across three distinct plots 
connected by the access and internal business park estate road (Mannin Way):  
 
Plot 
[...]
ovals, together with a full planning application for an exercise and rehabilitation centre 
(00/0886/FUL).  Later proposals (01/00684/FUL) came forward for a B1 use building (relevant to plot 
3) but have not been implemented. Relevant to plot 2, most recently was an implemented permission 
for a car park (13/00296/FUL).  In accordance with relevant policy and guidance, the applicant has 
actively engaged with the Council at the pre-application stage. The applicant sought our Level 3 Pre-
application Advice including an Engagement Forum held on the 29thNovember 2021.  The applicant 
has also undertaken their own public consultation with residents, Ward Councillors, and some 
consultees.   
 
The table below sets out the most relevant planning history:   

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

22/00186/FUL  Erection of coffee shop (Use Class E) with associated 
drive-thru, erection of two commercial units with 
associated access, car parking, electric vehicle charging 
points, sub station, power cabinet and landscaping. 

Pending consideration 

22/00007/EIR Screening opinion for proposed development of 
comprising of a mix of Class B2, B8 and Eii Uses, with 
associated parking, access and landscaping 

Negative Screening 
Opinion - Environmental 
Statement not required  

20/01239/PRE3 Redevelopment of four plots to mixed use development 
(B2, B8 and E uses) with associated parking and 
landscaping 

Closed 

13/00296/FUL Creation of a new car parking area and retrospective 
permission for the erection of a smoking shelter and cycle 
shelter 

Permitted  
 

06/00899/FUL Application to extend the time limit on condition 1 on 
planning approval 01/00684/FUL 

Permitted 
 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 21 
22/00185/FUL 

 CODE 

 

05/01546/REM Reserved Matters application for the erection of 1 no. 3 
storey office block with associated parking 

Permitted 

05/00471/REM Reserved Matters Application for the erection of two office 
blocks 

Permitted 

04/01594/FUL Modif
[...]
e this off site over the past 18 months. Given current policy only requires 
net gains where possible, it is contended that this would not amount to a significant policy conflict to 
substantiate a refusal of planning permission.  On this basis, it is recommended planning permission 
is granted.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to a s106 legal agreement to secure the Travel Plan 
Contribution and the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time Limit Control 

2 Approved Plans  Control  

Page 23



 

Page 20 of 21 
22/00185/FUL 

 CODE 

 

3 Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP) 
including risk assessment associated with ball strike from 
adjacent golf course during construction.  

Pre-commencement 

4 Construction Surface Water Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeology Pre-commencement 

6 Foul and Surface Water Drainage Scheme  Pre-commencement 

7 Employment Skills Plan (ESP) Pre-commencement  

8 Final finished flood levels to be submitted and agreed.  Pre-commencement 

9 In accordance with submitted AIA, Tree Protection and AMS 
to be submitted and agreed for each plot.  

Pre-commencement 

10 Final details of all external materials, including samples, to 
the buildings and fencing, including acoustic fencing, and 
retaining walls.  

Pre-slab level 

11 
 

Final details of all renewable energy technology (PV panels), 
including their location, dimensions and appearance to be 
installed on plots 1 and 2.  

Pre-slab level 

12 Scheme for future maintenance of proposed streets Pre-occupation / first 
use 

13 Verification of the implementation of the approved drainage 
scheme and details of a Surface Water Maintenance Plan 

Pre-occupation / first 
use 

14 Provision of cycle provision and vehicle parking before 
occupation 

Pre-occupation / first 
use 

15 Updated Framework Travel Plan Pre-occupation / first 
use 

16 Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted FRA, with the following additional detail submitted 
and approved before first occupation: 

 Flood Evacuation Management Plan would be 
required.   

 

Pre-occupation / first 
use 

17 Prior to the installation of any external plant to any of the 
buildings hereby approved, details of the plant and 
accompanying acoustic assessments shall be provided 
demonstrating a rating level from fixed plant items not 
exceeding 37 dB during any period at the closest residential 
dwelling. 

Pre-occupation / first 
use 

18 Implementation of approved landscaping scheme for each 
plot. 

Control  

19 Development to be carried out in accordance with the 
mitigation set out in the amended Acoustic report e3p Noise 
Impact Assessment ref: 50-228-R1-3 dated 21 September 
2022. 
 

Control 

20 No occupation of any of the approved plot 3 units until the ball 
strike mitigation measures set out in the approved the Risk 
Reduction Protocol (Issue: 14/12/2022) and drawing 11095 
03 PL S02 Rev C have been implemented in full on the site 
and shall be maintained and managed as approved at all 
times.  

Control 

 
21 

Installation of fast closing acoustic roller shutter doors to 
contain noise emanating from each of 
the units and to be closed at all times (save for deliveries, 
loading and servicing) 

Control 

22 Night-time operation restriction shall be limited for any 
development on plot 3 to no vehicular access during the 
hours of 22:00-06:00, with no servicing or HGV movements 
during the hours of 22:00-07:00. 

Control 

23 The development shall be design and constructed to meet 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’ standards. 

Control  

 

Page 24



 

Page 21 of 21 
22/00185/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and 
proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable developmen
[...]
-Commencement 

6 In accordance with submitted AIA, Tree Protection and AMS 
(Aboricultural Method Statement) to be submitted and agreed 
for each plot. 

Pre-Commencement 

7 Final details of all external materials, including samples, to 
the buildings and fencing. 

Pre-slab level 

8 Final finished floor levels to be agreed  Pre-Commencement 
 

9 Details of substation  Pre-slab level 
 

10 Details of waste storage areas, enclosures and management 
plan  

Pre-slab level 
 

11 Provision of cycle provision and vehicle parking before 
occupation 

Pre-occupation / first use 

12 Verification of the implementation of the approved drainage 
scheme and details of a Surface Water Maintenance Plan 

Pre-occupation / first use 

13 Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted FRA, with the following additional detail submitted 
and approved before first occupation: 

 Flood Evacuation Management Plan would be 
required.   

Pre-occupation / first use 

14 Prior to the installation of any external plant to any of the 
buildings hereby approved, details of the plant and 
accompanying acoustic assessments shall be provided 
demonstrating a rating level from fixed plant items not 
exceeding 37 dB during any period at the closest residential 
dwelling. 

Pre-occupation / first use 

15 Travel Plan  Pre-occupation / first use 

16 Implementation of approved landscaping scheme Control 

17 The development shall be design and constructed to meet 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’ standards. 

Control  

18 Operating hours - 06:00 – 23:00  Control 

19 Use Class restrictions (Use Class E (a), (b), (c) and (g) only Control 

20 No subdivision or combing of the units if in E(a) use Control 

 
 
 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and 
proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proacti
[...]
 with local and national planning policy. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Decommissioning and removal in the event of the site 
becoming non-operational 

Control  

4 Construction Traffic Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 Surface water and foul drainage strategy Pre-commencement 

Page 47



 

Page 5 of 5 
24/00214/VCN 

 CODE 

 

6 Standard contaminated land condition Pre-commencement 

7 Control of invasive species Pre-commencement 

8 Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of 
fencing; details of surfacing; details of green roof; details of 

building colours 
 

Prior to development 
above ground 

9 Details of external lighting Prior to development 
above ground 

10 Soft landscaping scheme Prior to development 
above ground 

11 Construction Environmental Management Plan Control 

12 Ecological Impact Assessment mitigation strategy  Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 48



 

Page 1 of 5 
24/00215/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 24/00215/VCN 

Proposal 

Construction of 100 MWh energy 
[...]
ay safety, biodiversity or the character and appearance of the 
locality and are therefore acceptable and comply with local and national planning policy. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Decommissioning and removal in the event of the site 
becoming non-operational 

Control  

4 Construction Traffic Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 Surface water drainage strategy Pre-commencement 

6 Standard contaminated land condition Pre-commencement 

7 Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of 
fencing; details of surfacing; details of green roof; details of 

building colours 
 

Prior to development 
above ground 

8 Details of external lighting Prior to development 
above ground 

Page 52



 

Page 5 of 5 
24/00215/VCN 

 CODE 

 

9 Soft landscaping scheme Prior to development 
above ground 

10 Risk reduction strategy Prior to installation of 
battery units 

11 Details and installation of road upgrades Prior to development 
above ground/prior to 

first operation 

12 CEMP Control 

13 Control of invasive species Control 

14 Ecological Impact Assessment mitigation strategy Control  
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant 

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  28TH MAY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms 
(Substitute), Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, 
Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), John Hanson, Paul Hart (Substitute), 
Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Robert Redfern and Sue Tyldesley 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Joyce Pritchard and Paul Tynan 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 
 
It was proposed that Councillor Sue Tyldesley be appointed to the position of Vice-Chair 
of the Planning Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 
 
With no other nominations being received, the Chair declared that the proposition to 
appoint Councillor Sue Tyldesley had been carried. 
 
Resolved: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

 
That Councillor Sue Tyldesley be appointed to the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 29th April 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 LANCASTER BUSINESS PARK COTTAMS FARM, CATON ROAD, QUERNMORE  
 
A6 22/0185/FUL Erection of six buildings 

comprising of 10 units for 
general industrial or storage 
and distribution uses (Use 
Classes B2 and B8), with 
associated infrastructure, 
attenuation pond, access, 
parking, electric vehicle 
charging points, service 
yards, landscaping and 
boundary treatments. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to a variation to the s106 agreement to secure 
the Travel Plan Contribution and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to a variation to the s106 agreement to secure 
the Travel Plan Contribution and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans.  
3. Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP) including risk assessment 

associated with ball strike from adjacent golf course during construction.  
4. Construction Surface Water Management Plan. 
5. Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeology. 
6. Foul and Surface Water Drainage Scheme.  
7. Employment Skills Plan (ESP). 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

8. Final finished flood levels to be submitted and agreed.  
9. In accordance with submitted AIA, Tree Protection and AMS to be submitted and 

agreed for each plot.  
10. Final details of all external materials, including samples, to the buildings and fencing, 

including acoustic fencing, and retaining walls.  
11. Final details of all renewable energy technology (PV panels), including their location, 

dimensions and appearance to be installed on plots 1 and 2.  
12. Scheme for future maintenance of proposed streets. 
13. Verification of the implementation of the approved drainage scheme and details of a 

Surface Water Maintenance Plan. 
14. Provision of cycle provision and vehicle parking before occupation. 
15. Updated Framework Travel Plan. 
16. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted FRA, with the 

following additional detail submitted and approved before first occupation: 
• Flood Evacuation Management Plan would be required.   

17. Prior to the installation of any external plant to any of the buildings hereby approved, 
details of the plant and accompanying acoustic assessments shall be provided 
demonstrating a rating level from fixed plant items not exceeding 37 dB during any 
period at the closest residential dwelling. 

18. Implementation of approved landscaping scheme for each plot. 
19. Development to be carried out in accordance with the mitigation set out in the 

amended Acoustic report e3p Noise Impact Assessment ref: 50-228-R1-3 dated 21 
September 2022. 

20. No occupation of any of the approved plot 3 units until the ball strike mitigation 
measures set out in the approved the Risk Reduction Protocol (Issue: 14/12/2022) 
and drawing 11095 03 PL S02 Rev C have been implemented in full on the site and 
shall be maintained and managed as approved at all times.  

21. Installation of fast closing acoustic roller shutter doors to contain noise emanating from 
each of the units and to be closed at all times (save for deliveries, loading and 
servicing). 

22. Night-time operation restriction shall be limited for any development on plot 3 to no 
vehicular access during the hours of 22:00-06:00, with no servicing or HGV 
movements during the hours of 22:00-07:00. 

23. The development shall be design and constructed to meet BREEAM ‘Very Good’ 
standards. 

 
6 LANCASTER BUSINESS PARK, COTTAM'S FARM, CATON ROAD, QUERNMORE  

 
A7 22/00186/FUL Erection of coffee shop (Use 

Class E) with associated 
drive-thru, erection of two 
commercial units with 
associated access, car 
parking, electric vehicle 
charging points, sub station, 
power cabinet and 
landscaping. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 2 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit.  
2. Approved Plans.  
3. CEMP (Construction Environment Management Plan). 
4. Drainage Scheme. 
5. Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeology. 
6. In accordance with submitted AIA, Tree Protection and AMS (Aboricultural Method 

Statement) to be submitted and agreed for each plot. 
7. Final details of all external materials, including samples, to the buildings and fencing. 
8. Final finished floor levels to be agreed. 
9. Details of substation. 
10. Details of waste storage areas, enclosures and management plan. 
11. Provision of cycle provision and vehicle parking before occupation. 
12. Verification of the implementation of the approved drainage scheme and details of a 

Surface Water Maintenance Plan. 
13. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted FRA, with the 

following additional detail submitted and approved before first occupation: 
• Flood Evacuation Management Plan would be required.   

14. Prior to the installation of any external plant to any of the buildings hereby approved, 
details of the plant and accompanying acoustic assessments shall be provided 
demonstrating a rating level from fixed plant items not exceeding 37 dB during any 
period at the closest residential dwelling. 

15. Travel Plan. 
16. Implementation of approved landscaping scheme 
17. The development shall be design and constructed to meet BREEAM ‘Very Good’ 

standards. 
18. Operating hours - 06:00 – 23:00. 
19. Use Class restrictions (Use Class E (a), (b), (c) and (g) only. 
20. No subdivision or combining of the units if in E(a) use. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:10 AND RECONVENED  
AT 12:20 P.M. 

 
7 MIDDLETON CLEAN ENERGY PLANT, MIDDLETON ROAD, HEYSHAM  

 
A8 24/00203/VCN Installation of a 99.95MW 

battery storage facility 
including  2m security fence, 
battery units, cabling and 
creation of attenuation ponds 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning 
permission 22/00358/VCN to 
amend layout and details of 
equipment). 

Overton Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Gawith and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Contamination. 
3. Surface water drainage details. 
4. Pond details. 
5. Details of materials. 
6. External lighting details. 
7. Landscaping scheme. 
8. Risk reduction strategy. 
9. CEMP - in accordance with details approved through 22/00163/DIS. 
10. Invasive species – in accordance with INNS approved through 22/00153/DIS. 
 

8 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF MIDDLETON CLEAN ENERGY PLANT, MIDDLETON 
ROAD, MIDDLETON  
 
A9 24/00214/VCN Erection of a substation 

compound comprising of a 
transformer, HV equipment, 
switchgear control room, 
welfare cabin and DNO 
substation building with 
associated boundary fencing, 
access road and column 
mounted CCTV cameras 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning 
permission 22/00668/FUL to 
amend layout and details of 
equipment). 

Overton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Gawith and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Decommissioning and removal in the event of the site becoming non-operational. 
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
5. Surface water and foul drainage strategy. 
6. Standard contaminated land condition. 
7. Control of invasive species. 
8. Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of fencing; details of 

surfacing; details of green roof; details of building colours. 
9. Details of external lighting/ 
10. Soft landscaping scheme. 
11. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
12. Ecological Impact Assessment mitigation strategy. 
 

9 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF MIDDLETON CLEAN ENERGY PLANT, MIDDLETON 
ROAD, MIDDLETON  
 
A10 24/00215/VCN Construction of 100 MWh 

energy storage facility with 
associated boundary fencing, 
access road and column 
mounted CCTV cameras 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning 
permission 22/00839/FUL to 
amend layout and details of 
equipment). 

Overton Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to an additional condition regarding pond details.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Decommissioning and removal in the event of the site becoming non-operational. 
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
5. Surface water drainage strategy. 
6. Standard contaminated land condition. 
7. Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of fencing; details of 

surfacing; details of green roof; details of building colours. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

8. Details of external lighting. 
9. Soft landscaping scheme. 
10. Risk reduction strategy. 
11. Details and installation of road upgrades. 
12. CEMP. 
13. Control of invasive species. 
14. Ecological Impact Assessment mitigation strategy. 
15. Pond details (additional condition). 
 

10 27 LONGLANDS CRESCENT, HEYSHAM  
 
A11 24/00243/CU Change of use of dwelling 

(C3) to a residential care 
home for children (C2). 

Heysham 
Central Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Gawith and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3-year timescale. 
2. Development to accord with plans. 
3. No more than two young persons, aged 17 years or under. 
4. Cascade mechanism for local occupancy. 
 

11 APPOINTMENT TO THE CROOK O'LUNE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair requested nominations for the Planning Regulatory Committee representative 
on the Crook O’ Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal year 2024-
2025. 
 
With Councillor Joyce Pritchard the only nomination received, the Chair declared that 
Councillor Pritchard be appointed as representative. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Joyce Pritchard be appointed as the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative on the Crook O’ Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal 
year 2024-2025. 
 

12 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 28TH MAY 2024 
 

 Resolved: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


